

Nos. 13-2419, 13-2424

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOUGLAS R.M. NAZARIAN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Maryland, No. 1:12-cv-01286-MJG, Hon. Marvin J. Garbis, U.S.D.J.

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
CPV MARYLAND, LLC**

Larry F. Eisenstat
Clifton S. Elgarten
Richard Lehfeltd
Jennifer N. Waters
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant
CPV Maryland, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. WHETHER FERC-JURISDICTIONAL OR NOT, THE CFDS ARE NOT “FIELD PREEMPTED”	6
A. The CfDs Do Not Establish Rates Or Charges Within FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.....	7
1. Maryland’s program is within the scope of its traditional police powers, preserved under the FPA.....	7
2. The CfDs do not govern a wholesale sale of capacity	10
B. If The CfDs Are FERC-Jurisdictional, They Are Not Preempted.....	17
II. NO CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE GENERATION ORDER AND FEDERAL LAW (OR POLICY)	21
A. FERC Has Specifically Approved The Participation Of CfD-Supported Generators In The RPM Auction.....	22
B. Appellees’ NEPA Theory Does Not Support Conflict Preemption.....	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLEES’ COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM.....	27
A. Maryland Did Not Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Interests.....	27
B. Maryland Did Not Discriminate By Seeking To Locate A Power Plant Where It Would Serve The Interests Of Its Citizens	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	22
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	17
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	30
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 22
<i>Conoco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	12
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	9
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	16
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	18
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , No. 11-4245, slip op. (3d Cir. Feb. 20, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	15
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	30
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7, 11, 16, 19
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	9
<i>Sandlands C&D LLC v. Cnty. of Horry</i> , 737 F.3d 45 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
FERC Orders	
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶61,082 (2004).....	18, 20
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010).....	20
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶61,058 (2007).....	18
<i>Doswell Ltd. P’ship</i> , 50 FERC ¶61,251 (1990).....	20
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶61,103 (2012).....	16

<i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶61,067 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 74 FERC ¶61,311 (1996).....	15
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶61,079 (2006).....	17
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶61,275 (2009).....	25
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009).....	25
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011).....	26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011).....	13, 24, 26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶61,090 (2013).....	2, 24
<i>Revised Pub. Util. Filing Requirements</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 67,134 (Dec. 28, 2001)	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §717(b)	9
16 U.S.C. §824.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824d.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824e	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
18 C.F.R. §35.27	19
